- **15.** Section 61 is amended by inserting "or in regard of persons who carry on their activities within the same partnership or joint-stock company as the appraiser" after "in his regard".
- **16.** This Regulation comes into force on the fifteenth day following the date of its publication in the *Gazette* officielle du Québec.

1941

Gouvernement du Québec

O.C. 167-2012, 29 February 2012

An Act respecting the Ministère des Transports (R.S.Q., c. M-28)

Signing by a functionary of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère des Transports — Amendment

Regulation to amend the Regulation authorizing the signing by a functionary of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère des Transports

WHEREAS, the first paragraph of section 7 of the Act respecting the Ministère des Transports (R.S.Q., c. M-28) provides that no deed, document or writing binds the department or is attributed to the Minister unless signed by the Minister, the Deputy Minister or a functionary but, in the case of such functionary, only to the extent determined by regulation of the Government published in the *Gazette officielle du Québec*;

WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Regulation authorizing the signing by a functionary of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère des Transports, made by Order in Council 701-94 dated 11 May 1994;

IT IS ORDERED, therefore, on the recommendation of the Minister of Transport:

THAT the Regulation to amend the Regulation authorizing the signing by a functionary of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère des Transports, attached to this Order in Council, be made.

GILLES PAQUIN, Clerk of the Conseil exécutif

Regulation to amend the Regulation authorizing the signing by a functionary of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère des Transports

An Act respecting the Ministère des Transports (R.S.Q., c. M-28, s. 7)

1. Section 1.1 of the Regulation authorizing the signing by a functionary of certain deeds, documents and writings of the Ministère des Transports (R.R.Q., c. M-28, r. 5) is revoked.

2. Section 2 is amended

- (1) by replacing "A director general is authorized" in the part preceding paragraph 1 by "An associate deputy minister and an assistant deputy minister are authorized";
 - (2) by adding the following paragraph at the end:

"The Assistant Director General for Human, Financial and Information Resources is authorized to sign, for the purposes of accomplishing the mandate of the administrative unit for which he or she is responsible, the documents referred to in subparagraph 1 of the first paragraph."

- **3.** Section 3 is amended by replacing "A director general, the" by "The".
- **4.** Section 3.1 is revoked.
- **5.** Division 5.3, comprising sections 31.8 to 31.11, is revoked.
- **6.** This Regulation comes into force on 1 April 2012.

1942